would have adequately represented the entire population Adinugroho and Sidiyasa, (2006), Diéguez-Aranda et al., (2006), Castedo-

Dorado et al., (2006) Wolf trees, malformed, top broken, inhibited, leaning, or unhealthy trees were not measured (Sharma, 2009). 

One hundred and thirty-seven (137) trees were measured. The diameter at breast height (DBH) and the trees' total height were 

measured using diameter tape and vertex-IV, respectively. 

Data Analysis 

Diameter- Height Relationship  

The normality of these variables was assessed using a non-parametric Kolmogorov-Smirnov test (p ≤ 0.05), which revealed non-